### 503217011 03/12/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3263629

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALBERTA INNOVATES-TECHNOLOGY FUTURES	12/11/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SULTECH GLOBAL INNOVATIONS CORP.	
Street Address:	SUITE 1600, 333 - 7TH AVENUE S.W.	
City:	CALGARY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 2Z1	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5788896

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (778)329-0752

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ipmailvancouver@blg.com

Correspondent Name: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

Address Line 1: 1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 BURRARD STR.

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V7X 1T2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GP 28360-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICOLE GADE	
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole Gade/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment - AITF - SULTECH#page1.tif source=Assignment - AITF - SULTECH#page2.tif source=Assignment - AITF - SULTECH#page3.tif

PATENT 503217011 REEL: 035155 FRAME: 0643

#### SCHEDULE "D" PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This is a Patent Assignment dated December 11, 20(4) Alberta Innovates - Technology Futures, 250 Karl Clark Road, Edmonton, AB T6N 1E4 (the "Assignor") and Sultech Global innovations Corp. having an address of Suite 1600, 333 - 7th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 2Z1 (the "Assignee").

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's full and exclusive right to the patents and patent applications listed on attached Exhibit 1, (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Patents"), all divisions, reissues, and continuations thereof, and all inventions disclosed therein, together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns. Assignor agrees for itself and for its successors and assigns that, at Assignee's request, it will cause to be executed and delivered any applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments as may be deemed necessary or desirable to secure for or vest in Assignee, its successors or assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to any application, patent, or other right or property covered by this assignment, including the right to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries under the provisions of the International Convention or otherwise; and Assignor hereby requests and authorizes the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States patents granted on any of said applications to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, and authorize appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

[Signature Line on the Next Page]

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL, OF WHICE ST PURPORTS TO BE A COPY, DATED THIS

DAY OF LEBERALLADE 20 15

A NOTABY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

{00028823;2}

PATENT

REEL: 035155 FRAME: 0644

**Assignor** 

Name: //www.

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: PRES/DEM

Witness:

Assignee

Name: Cory Fires

Signature:

Title: Vice President - Corporate & Legal Sarvices

Witness:

Name: Ross Chow

Signature: Law Chr

Title: <u>Vice President-Oil & Gras</u>

Witness: 4 Manager

DWC Esquery

A NOTARY DESCRIPTION FOR THE PROVINCE OF

{00028823;2}

PATENT .....

REEL: 035155 FRAME: 0645

## Exhibit 1

IP0119	Method for Producing Micron	Method for Producing Micron Sized Sulphur Granules		
United States	File Date:27/02/1997	Serial No.: 08/810,985		
	Issue Date: 04/08/1998	Issue No.: 5,788,896		
		Status: Issued		
Canada	File Date: 06/03/1997	Serial No.: 2,199,341		
	Issue Date:26/11/2002	Issue No.: 2,199,341		
		Status: Issued		
PCT	File Date: 26/02/1998	Serial No.: PCT/CA98/00163		
	Issue Date:	Issue No.:		
		Status: Nationalized		
Europe	File Date: 26/02/1998	Serial No.: 98905185.9		
	Issue Date: 17/09/2003	Issue No.: 0963340		
		Status: Nationalized		
Australia	File Date: 26/02/1998	Serial No.: 60861/98		
A de la la company de la compa	Issue Date: 06/12/2001	Issue No.: 737554		
		Status: Issued		
Mexico	File Date: 26/02/1998	Serial No.: 9907925		
	Issue Date: 06/12/2004	Issue No.: 224704		
		Status: Issued		
Germany	File Date: 26/02/1998	Serial No.: 98905185.9		
	Issue Date: 17/09/2003	Issue No.: 69818230.8		
		Status: Issued		
France	File Date: 26/02/1998	Serial No.: 98905185.9		
	Issue Date: 17/09/2003	Issue No.: 0963340		
		Status: Issued		
Great Britain	File Date: 26/02/1998	Serial No.: 98905185.9		
	Issue Date: 17/09/2003	Issue No.: 0963340		
		Status: Issued		

DIN O SEANUAY 15 7

{00028823;2}

PATENT

REEL: 035155 FRAME: 0646